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Tab Number: 1  

Public Hearing Date: August 2, 2023 

Case No. and Project Name:  VAR-22-57-3 Jones Property 

Owners: R. Teb Jones, and Angela K. Jones   

Applicant: Lee Woods Construction   

Requested Action: Variance to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 1.08.03(A)(2) to 
allow the existing non-conforming accessory structure (detached garage) to be 
expanded by twenty-one percent (21%) to the east, and LDR Section 
6.01.04(A)(1) to allow the existing accessory structure (detached garage) at its 
current location and the proposed expansion to the accessory structure to be 
located less than 50-feet from the jurisdictional wetland line. 

Case Manager: Jacob Geisler, Planner 
 Janie Barrón, Chief Planner 
 

Subject Property Information 

Size: 0.90 +/- acres 

Location: 58 Palm Drive, Yalaha 

Alternate Key No.:  2703300 

Future Land Use: Urban Low Density 

Current Zoning District: Medium Residential District (R-3) 

Flood Zones: “AE” and “X” 

JPA/ISBA: Town of Howey in the Hills ISBA 

Overlay Districts: N/A 

Adjacent Property Land Use Table 

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments 

North N/A N/A Lake Lake Harris 

South Urban Low 
Medium Residential 

District (R-3) 
Residential Single-Family Residence 

East Urban Low 
 Medium Residential 

District (R-3) 
Residential 

Single-Family Residence, 
Adjacent to Canal 

West Urban Low 
 Rural Residential (R-

1), Agriculture (A) 
Residential Single-Family Residence 
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Summary of Request. 

The subject property, identified as Alternate Key Number 2703300, contains 0.90 +/- acres, was zoned 
Residential Estates (R-1-15) by Ordinance # 4-77 (PH 19-77-2 – Attachment “A”) and later converted to the 
current zoning of Medium Residential District (R-3), and is designated with an Urban Low Density Future 
Land Use Category (FLUC) by the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. The subject property is generally located at 
58 Palm Drive in the unincorporated Yalaha area. Based on the Survey (Attachment “B”), the subject parcel 
is developed with a Single-Family Residence and related accessory structures, including an existing garage 
along the adjacent canal that extends into Lake Harris. GIS aerial maps indicate that the subject property 
lies within flood zones “AE” and “X”.  

The Applicant has requested a variance to LDR Section 1.08.03(A)(2) to allow the existing non-conforming 
accessory structure (detached garage) to be expanded by twenty-one percent (21%) to the east, and LDR 
Section 6.01.04(A)(1) to allow the existing accessory structure (detached garage) at its current location and 
the proposed expansion to the accessory structure to be located less than 50-feet from the jurisdictional 
wetland line as depicted on Attachment “B” – Survey.  

According to the Lake County Property Appraiser’s records, the existing accessory structure was constructed 
in 1988. The 1988 Land Development Regulations (Attachment “C”) did not include setback provisions to 
the Jurisdictional Wetland Line for parcels located within the R-1-15 Zoning District (n/k/a R-3). Staff has 
determined that the existing accessory structure is considered a non-conforming use as the detached garage 
was constructed prior to the 2030 Comprehensive Plan that was enacted on September 22, 2011, and 
constructed approximately 6 +/- feet from the Jurisdictional Wetland Line. LDR Section 6.01.03(A)(2) states 
that the continuation of nonconforming uses existing prior to the effective date of the 2030 Comprehensive 
Plan are allowed unless there is an expansion, change, enlargement, or alteration of a use, which increases 
its nonconformity in any way. The applicant is requesting to expand the existing detached garage by twenty-
one percent (21%).  

The variance application was sent to the Public Works Department and the Chief Fire Plans Examiner for 
review for a determination of consistency with their regulations. The Public Works Department and the Chief 
Fire Plans Examiner did not identify any comments or objections to the request.    

The subject parcel is located within the Howey-in-the-Hills ISBA; therefore, the variance application was sent 
to the Town of Howey-in-the-Hills for a determination of consistency with their regulations.  The Town of 
Howey-in-the-Hills had no comments. 

 

Staff Analysis. 

LDR Section 14.15.02 states that variances will be granted when the person subject to a Land Development 
Regulation demonstrates that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved 
by other means, and when application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship 
or would violate principles of fairness. 

1. The purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means. 

The intent of the LDR Section 6.01.04 is to conserve and protect wetlands, to ensure that the natural structure 
and functional values are maintained, and to maintain no net loss of wetlands and to promote a logical 
development pattern, provide for safe setbacks between structures, and encourage a visually pleasing 
environment. 
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The intent of the LDR Section 1.08.03 is to allow legally existing non-conforming development to remain in its 
current state.  The Code does not allow any expansions, changes, enlargements, or alterations of a use or 
development in any way which increases its nonconformity.    

The Applicant provided the following statement as evidence that the intent of the Land Development Regulations 
will be or has been achieved by other means, “The modification will a lot adequate space to protect stored items 
such as automobiles. The proposed modification shall not affect existing city systems.”  

2. The application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate 
principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a demonstrated 
economic, technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the variance. For 
purposes of this Section, "principles of fairness" are violated when the literal application of a Land 
Development Regulation affects a particular person in a manner significantly different from the way it 
affects other similarly situated persons who are subject to the Land Development Regulation. 

The Applicant provided the following statement, “Owner is unable to use the existing garage. Opening height is 
too low and depth is too short to park autos.”  

Pursuant to LDR Section 14.15.04 a variance to the setback requirement from an ordinary high-water line, 
mean high water line, or jurisdictional wetland line. A variance to the setback requirements from an ordinary high-
water line, mean high water line, or jurisdictional wetland line may be granted if: 

A. The lot is a developable Lot of Record, or the lot was legally created through a development order prior 
to March 2, 1993.   

Pursuant to Chapter II, Lake County Code, Appendix E, Land Development Regulations, a Lot of Record is 
defined as a Lot in a Plat recorded in Plat Books 1—22, Public Records of Lake County. A Lot created by a deed 
which was recorded in the Public Records of Lake County prior to May 20, 1981 and legally describes a Parcel 
of Land by metes and bounds; A Lot created by a Contract for Deed which was recorded in the Public Records 
of Lake County prior to May 20, 1981 and legally describes a Parcel of Land by metes and bounds; or a Lot in 
an unrecorded Plat, recognized by Lake County and identified on the official Zoning Map of Lake County. 

Per Lake County’s 2030 Comprehensive Plan Policy I-7.1.3 (B), Existing Exception for Density:  There shall be 
an exception to the density requirements of this Comprehensive Plan for lots or combination of lots created 
through a subdivision approved by the Board of County Commissioners and recorded in the Public Records of 
Lake County in Plat Books 1 through 22.  A dwelling unit and accessory uses thereto, may be permitted on the 
lot, or combination of lots, provided that each of the following requirements are met: 

 
1. The lot shall front on a publicly maintained road, or an easement.  If the lot fronts on an easement, the 

easement must connect to a publicly maintained road, and the lot shall be within 1320 feet of a publicly 
maintained road;  

2. The lot shall be accessible by public safety and other public (i.e. sanitation) agencies; 
3.   The lot shall have a minimum frontage of forty (40) feet; and  
4.   The lot shall contain a minimum of 12,500 square feet (excluding open water bodies), unless the lot will 

be served by central water and wastewater utility service.   

The subject parcel complies with the Lot of Record definition and Lot Exception for Density pursuant to 
Comprehensive Plan Policy I-7.1.3(B) as the subject parcel is located within the Springs Bath and Yacht Club 
subdivision, a subdivision recorded in Plat Book 17, Page 37, Public Records of Lake County, Florida. Palm Drive 
is county-maintained and assigned road #3123A).  The lot is approximately 46,400 square feet in size and 
contains approximately 50 feet of road frontage. 
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B. All other remedies have been exhausted, such as a variance to all other setback requirements.  

Due to the date the accessory structure was constructed and its current location, no other remedies are possible 
at this time other than the variance. The variance is the remedy to bring the current accessory structure in its 
location into compliance with the current Land Development Regulations.  

C. The maximum developable area shall be limited to 30 feet in width or depth.  

As depicted in Attachment “B”, the existing accessory structure is located 6-feet from the top of bank. According 
to the Lake County Property Appraiser’s records, the existing accessory structure was constructed in 1988. The 
1988 Land Development Regulations (Attachment “C”) did not include setback provisions to the Jurisdictional 
Wetland Line for parcels located within the R-1-15 Zoning District n/k/a R-3. The accessory structure is a 24’ x 
34’ storage building, the proposed expansion is a 5’ x 34’ addition, which will total to a 29’ x 34’ storage building.  

D. The first one inch (1") of storm water runoff shall be captured on site.  

Should the variance request be approved, the following conditions are included in the final development order:  

a. Stormwater calculations must be submitted at the time of issuance of each individual zoning permit in form 
of an interceptor swale that is sized to capture the first one inch (1”) of stormwater runoff on the subject 
parcel.  

b. Stormwater calculations must be reviewed and approved by the Lake County Public Works Department.  

c. The stormwater abatement system must be depicted on the to-scale plot plan when applying for the zoning 
permit; installed prior to any final inspection, inspected, and approved by the Lake County Public Works 
Department staff. 

d.  No further variances shall be granted. 

E. Development is constructed as far landward on the lot as possible.  

As depicted in Attachment “B”, the existing accessory structure is located 6-feet from the top of bank. According to 
the Lake County Property Appraiser’s records, the existing accessory structure was constructed in 1988. The 1988 
Land Development Regulations (Attachment “C”) did not include setback provisions to the Jurisdictional Wetland Line 
for parcels located within the R-1-15 Zoning District.  
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Attachment “A” – Ordinance #4-77 (Page 1 of 3)
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Attachment “A” – Ordinance #4-77 (Page 2 of 3) 
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Attachment “A” – Ordinance #4-77 (Page 3 of 3) 
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Attachment “B” – Plot Plan 
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Attachment “C” – 1988 LDR R-1-15 Zoning District (Page 1 of 3) 
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Attachment “C” – 1988 LDR R-1-15 Zoning District (Page 2 of 3) 
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Attachment “C” – 1988 LDR R-1-15 Zoning District (Page 3 of 3) 
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Map of Subject Property 
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Aerial Map of Subject Property 

 



Page 1 of 3 

Final Development Order 

VAR-22-57-3 
Jones Property 

 WHEREAS, R. Teb Jones and Angela K. Jones, hereinafter collectively the (“Owner”) and Lee 
Woods Construction the (“Applicant”) requested a variance to Land Development Regulations (LDR) 
Section 1.08.03(A)(2) to allow the existing non-conforming accessory structure (detached garage) to 
be expanded by twenty-one percent (21%) to the east, and LDR Section 6.01.04(A)(1) to allow the 
existing accessory structure (detached garage) at its current location and the proposed expansion to 
the accessory structure to be located less than 50-feet from the jurisdictional wetland line; and 

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of 0.90 +/- acres and is located at 58 Palm Drive, in 
the Yalaha area of unincorporated Lake County, in Section 17, Township 20, Range 25, having 
Alternate Key Number 2703300, and more particularly described in Exhibit “A” – Legal Description; 
and 

WHEREAS, after giving notice of a hearing on a petition for a variance to the Lake County 
Land Development Regulations, including notice that the request for a variance would be presented 
to the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, on August 2, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the petition, staff report and any comments, 
favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly 
advertised; and 

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2023, the Lake County Board of Adjustment approved the variance 
for the above property. 

 DONE AND ORDERED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, that: 

Variance Granted: A variance to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 1.08.03(A)(2) to allow 
the existing non-conforming accessory structure (detached garage) to be expanded by twenty-one 
percent (21%) to the east, and LDR Section 6.01.04(A)(1) to allow the existing accessory structure 
(detached garage) at its current location and the proposed expansion to the accessory structure to be 
located less than 50-feet from the jurisdictional wetland line is hereby granted with the following 
conditions: 

a. Major redevelopment, addition, or replacement of the accessory structure (detached 
garage) will require compliance with the Comprehensive Plan, and LDR, as amended.  

b. Stormwater calculations must be submitted at the time of issuance of each individual zoning 
permit in form of an interceptor swale that is sized to capture the first one inch (1”) of 
stormwater runoff on the subject parcel.  

c. Stormwater calculations must be reviewed and approved by the Lake County Public Works 
Department.  
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d. The stormwater abatement system must be depicted on the to-scale plot plan when 
applying for the zoning permit; installed prior to any final inspection, inspected, and 
approved by the Lake County Public Works Department staff. 

e. No further variances shall be granted. 
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
____________________________ 
Addie Owens, Chairman 

State of Florida 

County of Lake 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of □ physical presence or □ online 

notarization, this 2nd day of August 2023, by Addie Owens, as Chairman of the Lake County 

Board of Adjustment. 

Personally Known OR Produced Identification 

Type of Identification Produced _______________________________ 

 

      

(SEAL)              Notary Signature 

 

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if any person desires to appeal any decision with respect to a matter considered 

at a public meeting or hearing of the Board of Adjustment, such person will need a record of the proceedings, and such person 

may need to ensure that a verbatim record for such purpose is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon 

which the appeal is based. 

A final administrative order of the Board of Adjustment may be appealed to the Circuit Court in Lake County, Florida.  Such an 

appeal shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Order.  Those filing an appeal of an administrative order must 

comply with all applicable Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.  
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EXHIBIT “A” – LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
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